Lease liabilities 636 218 418 - 636

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 1 703  1 285 418 - 1 703

1 Total amounts disclosed exclude statutory amounts and accrued items.

129

Department of CORPORATE AND DIGITAL DEVELOPMENT | Annual Report 2020-21

FIN
A

N
CIA

L STATEM
EN

TS

D) MARKET RISK
Market risk is the risk the fair value of future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. It comprises interest rate risk, price risk and currency risk.

(i) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rate.

NT Fleet has limited exposure to interest rate risk as NT Fleet’s
financial assets and financial liabilities, are non-interest bearing.
Finance lease arrangements are established on a fixed interest
rate and as such do not expose NT Fleet to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

Changes in the variable rates of 100 basis points (1 per cent) at
reporting date would have the following effect on the
NT Fleet’s profit or loss and equity.

Profit or loss and equity

100 basis points
increase

100 basis points
decrease

$000 $000

30 June 2021
Financial assets –
cash at bank

394 (394)

NET SENSITIVITY 394 (394)

30 June 2021
Financial assets –
cash at bank

348 (348)

NET SENSITIVITY  348  (348)

(ii) Price risk
NT Fleet is not exposed to price risk as NT Fleet does not hold
units in unit trusts.

(iii) Currency risk
NT Fleet is not exposed to currency risk as NT Fleet does
not hold borrowings denominated in foreign currencies or
transactional currency exposures arising from purchases in a
foreign currency.

Borrowings and capital purchases
NT Fleet had no borrowings and capital purchases subject to
currency risk.

27. Related parties
i) Related parties
NT Fleet is a government administrative entity and is wholly
owned and controlled by the Northern Territory Government.
Related parties of NT Fleet include:

[…]

Carrying amount Less than a year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

LIABILITIES
Payables1 - - - - -

Lease Liabilities 11 904 1 370 5 454 6 423 13 248

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 11 904 1 370 5 454 6 423 13 248

1Total amounts disclosed exclude statutory amounts and accrued items.

D) MARKET RISK
Market risk is the risk the fair value of future cash flows of
a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. It comprises interest rate risk, price risk and
currency risk.

E) INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rate.

DCS has limited exposure to interest rate risk as DCS’ financial
assets and financial liabilities are non interest bearing. Lease
arrangements are established on a fixed interest rate and as
such do not expose DCS to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis
Changes in the variable rates of 100 basis points (1 per cent) at
reporting date would have the following effect on DCS’ profit
or loss and equity.

Profit or loss and equity

100 basis points
increase

100 basis points
decrease

$000 $000

30 June 2021
Financial assets –
cash at bank

86 (86)

NET SENSITIVITY 86 (86)

30 June 2020
Financial assets –
cash at bank

105 (105)

NET SENSITIVITY 105 (105)

(i) Price risk
DCS is not exposed to price risk as DCS does not hold units in
unit trusts.

(ii) Currency risk
DCS has limited exposure to currency risk, as DCS does not
hold borrowings denominated in foreign currencies, and has
limited transactional currency exposures arising from purchases
in a foreign currency.

166

Department of CORPORATE AND DIGITAL DEVELOPMENT | Annual Report 2020-21

FIN
A

N
CIA

L STATEM
EN

TS

25. Related parties
i) Related parties
DCS is a government administrative entity and is wholly owned
and controlled by the Northern Territory Government. Related
parties of DCS include: